
 

 
SAANICH FAIRGROUNDS  1528 Stelly’s Crossroad, Saanichton, BC, CANADA

Outdoors (no cover in event of inclement weather)
Held under the rules and regulations of the Canadian Kennel Club Unbenched and Unexamined

Vic tor ia  C i ty  Kenne l  C lub   

Augus t  6 ,  7 ,  8 ,  2021   
Saan i ch  Fairgrounds  1528  Ste l l y s  Cross  Rd. ,  Saan i ch ton ,  B.C.  V8M 1S8 

Judg ing  Schedu l e

Judges 

Hamel, Kim     Chemainus BC 

Jones, Margaret     Ladysmith BC 

McClintock, Mavis     Duncan BC 

Mills, Ainslie     Surrey BC 

Norris-Jones, Susan     Cobble Hill BC 

Parish, Roberta     Errington BC 

Wilson, Brenda J     Qualicum Beach BC

B.C. DOG SHOW SERVICES LTD.    
151-10090 152nd Street, Suite #504, Surrey, B.C. V3R 8X8 

Your Independent No Service Fee Entry Service. 
www.bcdogshowservicesltd.ca

https://www.bcdogshowservicesltd.ca
https://www.bcdogshowservicesltd.ca


 

Notes 

• Rate of judging for conformation is based upon 25 dogs/hr. 
• Group Order is subject to change. Judging of Best of Breed dogs in Group will not overlap, however they may 

for Puppy.  
• Exhibitors are expected to be at ringside prior to the start of their breeds judging. Absentees may affect the 

rate of judging.   
• A reminder that posted times indicate that judging of the class will not begin before the posted time. It may 

start later. 
• Move up forms must be returned to the show secretary. 
• Armbands to be picked up from the show secretary table. 
• R.V.’S are welcome at noon on Thursday 2:00 pm. 
• The Gate 6 entrance for exhibitors will be open for the duration of the show (close to the fuel station…..not 

the main public entrance).  Parking will be close to the South side of the Agriplex (near Wallace Ring).   
• R.V. or Grooming reservation at victoriacitykennelclub.ca 
• At the time that this schedule is posted, a food truck is confirmed for Friday and Saturday Only.  

While the club is working hard on securing a concession, please be aware that there is no 
guarantee for Sunday and you may wish to consider your options. 

OFFICIAL VETERINARIAN 
Dr. Philip Stacey, Saanichton Village Veterinary Hospital 
#7 – 7816 East Saanich Road, Saanichton, BC V8M 2B3   

Contact telephone numbers: 778-351-3030  
Emergency: 778-350-7469 

Overload Notice 
• Mrs Brenda Wilson exceeded her maximum number of dogs to be judged in a day for Saturday August 7, 2021. 
• The Rottweiler and Eurasier assignments have been transferred to Mrs Susan Norris Jones for Saturday August 7, 2021. 
• 3.5.1 Exhibitors affected by the change may withdraw their entries up to one (1) hour before judging of the breed, providing 

that notice of withdrawal is made in writing. All entry and listing fees for withdrawn dogs shall be refunded. Similarly, a dog 
entered at the show but not under the judge drawing an overload, may enter under the substitute judge as provided for in 
Section 8.5.8.

https://saanichtonvillageveterinaryhos.canic.ws/
http://victoriacitykennelclub.ca
https://saanichtonvillageveterinaryhos.canic.ws/
http://victoriacitykennelclub.ca


  

Friday  August 6, 2021  (275) 
VICTORIA CITY KENNEL CLUB

Sporting Breeds [24]

Hound Breeds [28]

2:10 pm   HOUND GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy, 

Judge: R Parish

Ring 1  
Judge: Ms K Hamel (91)

Reserve Best in Show 
Best in Show 

Best Puppy in Show

Herding Breeds [44]

Non Sporting Breeds  [31]

12:15 pm NON SPORTING GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy, 

Judge: K Hamel

Working Breeds [36]

10:30 am  WORKING GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy, 

Judge: K Hamel

10:40 am  TERRIER GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy, 
Judge: S Norris-Jones

Terrier Breeds [40]

10:45 am   HERDING GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy, 
Judge: M McClintock

11:50 am TOY GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy, 
Judge: S Norris-Jones

Toy Breeds [16]

Ring 3  
Judge: Mrs  S Norris-Jones (56)

Judge: Ms K Hamel

Ring 2  
Judge: Mrs M McClintock (83)

11:00  am   
  8 Boston Terrier  4-2-1-1 
  2 French Bulldog  0-0-0-2 
  3 Schipperke  1-2-0-0 
  3 Shih Tzu   0-1-2-0 
  2 Tibetan Spaniel  2-0-0-0 
  1 Bulldog   0-1-0-0 
  3 Keeshond  1-0-1-1 
  8 Poodle Standard  2-4-1-1 
  1 Dalmatian  0-0-0-1

9:00  am   
  3 Bernese Mountain Dog 0-0-1-2 
  6 Boxer   1-4-0-1 
  4 Bullmastiff  1-2-1-0 
  8 Doberman Pinscher  4-3-0-1 
  1 Rottweiler  0-1-0-0 
  3 Siberian Husky  2-0-1-0 
  2 Leonberger  1-1-0-0 
  1 Newfoundland  0-0-1-0 
  6 Portuguese Water Dog 0-4-2-0 
  2 Samoyed  1-1-0-0

11:10  am   
  3 Papillon   0-2-1-0 
  1 Pekingese  1-0-0-0 
  9 Pomeranian  6-2-1-0 
  1 Pug   1-0-0-0 
  1 Silky Terrier  0-0-0-1 
  1 Yorkshire Terrier  1-0-0-0

1:00  pm 
  3 Basset Hound  0-2-1-0 
  6 Whippet   2-4-0-0 
  3 Petit Basset Griffon Vendeen 1-1-1-0 
  4 Beagle   0-3-0-1 
  1 Dachshund Mini Smooth 1-0-0-0 
  2 Afghan Hound   1-1-0-0 
  2 Deerhound Scottish  0-1-0-1 
  2 Greyhound  1-0-0-1 
  1 Otterhound  0-1-0-0 
  4 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-0-1-2 

1:30  pm   
  3 Spaniel English Cocker 1-1-1-0 
14 Retriever Labrador  4-6-4-0 
  2 Spaniel Irish Water  0-0-0-2 
  5 Weimaraner  1-1-1-2

9:00  am   
  5 Australian Shepherd  2-2-0-1 
  3 Bearded Collie  0-2-0-1 
  1 Belgian Shepherd Dog 0-1-0-0 
  1 Berger Picard  1-0-0-0 
  2 Border Collie  1-1-0-0 
  3 Bouvier Des Flandres 1-0-0-2 
  2 Collie Rough  0-2-0-0 
  1 Finnish Lapphund  0-0-1-0 
  3 German Shepherd Dog 1-0-2-0 
 1 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0 
  2 Min American Shepherd 0-1-1-0 
15 Shetland Sheepdog  4-8-3-0 
  2 Welsh Corgi Cardigan 1-0-1-0 
  3 Welsh Corgi Pembroke 0-3-0-0

9:00  am   
 3 Australian Terrier  1-1-0-1 
  1 Border Terrier  0-1-0-0 
  1 Cairn Terrier  1-0-0-0 
  1 Fox Terrier Smooth  0-1-0-0 
  1 Parson Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1 
  2 Russell Terrier  0-2-0-0 
  4 Scottish Terrier  1-2-1-0 
  2 Skye Terrier  1-0-1-0 
  8 West Highland White Tr 4-3-1-0 
  3 Irish Terrier  1-1-1-0 
  1 Kerry Blue Terrier  1-0-0-0 
  2 Soft Coated Wheaten Tr 1-1-0-0 
  6 Staffordshire Bull Tr  1-2-1-2 
  1 Airedale Terrier  0-0-0-1 
  4 Bull Terrier  2-2-0-0

Ring 2  
Judge: Dr R Parish (45)

12:45  pm   
   9 Pointer German S.H.  3-3-3-0 
   4 Vizsla Smooth Haired 1-1-2-0 
   1 Retriever Chesapeake Bay 0-0-1-0 
   5 Retriever Flat-Coated 1-3-1–0 
   9 Retriever Golden  2-3-3-1 
   7 Retriever N. S. Duck Tolling 0-3-1-3 
   4 Lagotto Romagnolo  1-2-1-0

Sporting Breeds [39]

11:15  am   
  3 Am Eskimo Dog:Toy  0-2-1-0 
  3 Cavalier King Charles 1-0-1-1 
  3 Chihuahua: Long Coat 1-1-0-1 
  1 Chinese Crested  1-0-0-0 
  7 Havanese  2-3-1-1

Toy Breeds [17]

Ring 3  
Judge: Mrs M McClintock

2:30 pm   SPORTING GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy, 

Judge: K Hamel
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Judge: Mrs B Wilson

Reserve Best in Show 
Best in Show  

Best Puppy in Show

SATURDAY  AUGUST  7, 2021  (293) 
VICTORIA CITY KENNEL CLUB

Ring 1  
Judge: Mrs B Wilson (175)

Ring 3  
Judge: Mrs S Norris-Jones (29)

TOY GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy,  

Judge: K Hamel

SPORTING GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy,  

Judge: B Wilson

Sporting Breeds  [66]

HERDING GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy,  

Judge: B Wilson

11:05 am HOUND GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy,  
Judge: S Norris-Jones

2:40 pm TERRIER GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy,  

Judge: M Jones

Herding Breeds  [52] Hound  [27]

Terrier Breeds [41]

WORKING GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy,  

Judge: B Wilson

Working Breeds  [37]

Non Sporting Breeds  [34]

11:30 am  NON SPORTING GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy,  
Judge: M McClintock

1:00  pm   
  5 Boxer   1-3-0-1 
  4 Bullmastiff  1-2-1-0 
  2 Cane Corso  0-2-0-0 
  8 Doberman Pinscher  4-3-0-1 
  6 Portuguese Water Dog 0-4-0-2 
  2 Samoyed  1-1-0-0 
  3 Siberian Husky  2-0-1-0 
  4 Bernese Mountain Dog 1-0-1-2 
  2 Leonberger  1-1-0-0 
  1 Newfoundland  0-0-1-0

11:45  am   
  3 Papillon   0-2-1-0 
  9 Pomeranian  6-2-1-0 
  1 Silky Terrier  0-0-0-1 
  1 Yorkshire Terrier  1-0-0-0

10:00  am   
  8 Boston Terrier  4-2-1-1 
  3 French Bulldog  1-0-0-2 
  3 Schipperke  1-2-0-0 
  3 Shih Tzu   0-1-2-0 
  4 Tibetan Spaniel  2-0-2-0 
  1 Bulldog   0-1-0-0 
  3 Keeshond  1-0-1-1 
  8 Poodle Standard  2-4-1-1 
  1 Dalmatian  0-0-0-1

10:00  am   
  2 Afghan Hound  1-1-0-0 
  2 Deerhound Scottish  0-1-0-1 
  2 Greyhound  1-0-0-1 
  1 Otterhound  0-1-0-0 
  4 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-0-1-2 
  4 Beagle   0-3-0-1 
  1 Dachshund Mini Smooth 1-0-0-0 
  3 Petit Basset Griffon Vendeen 1-1-1-0 
  5 Whippet   1-3-1-0 
  3 Basset Hound  0-2-1-0

8:00  am   
  9 Pointer German S.H.  3-3-3-0 
15 Retriever Labrador  4-6-4-1 
  4 Vizsla Smooth Haired 1-1-2-0 
  5 Weimaraner  1-1-1-2 
  4 Lagotto Romagnolo  1-2-1-0 
  1 Retriever Chesapeake Bay 0-0-1-0 
  5 Retriever Flat-Coated  1-3-1-0 
10 Retriever Golden  2-4-3-1 
  7 Retriever N. S. Duck Tolling 0-3-1-3 
  2 Spaniel Irish Water  0-0-0-2 
  4 Spaniel English Cocker 1-2-1-0

following Working Group 
  2 Australian Cattle Dog  0-1-1-0 
  5 Australian Shepherd  2-2-0-1 
  3 Bearded Collie  0-2-0-1 
  2 Beauceron  0-1-1-0 
  1 Belgian Shepherd Dog 0-1-0-0 
  1 Berger Picard  1-0-0-0 
  2 Border Collie  1-1-0-0 
  3 Bouvier Des Flandres 1-0-0-2 
  3 Collie Rough  1-2-0-0 
  1 Finnish Lapphund  0-0-1-0 
  5 German Shepherd Dog 2-1-2-0 
  1 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0 
  2 Min American Shepherd 0-1-1-0 
15 Shetland Sheepdog  4-8-3-0 
  2 Welsh Corgi Cardigan 1-0-1-0 
  4 Welsh Corgi Pembroke 1-3-0-0

1:00 pm   
  1 Airedale Terrier  0-0-0-1 
  4 Bull Terrier  2-2-0-0 
  3 Irish Terrier  1-1-1-0 
  1 Kerry Blue Terrier  1-0-0-0 
  2 Soft Coated Wheaten Tr 1-1-0-0 
  7 Staffordshire Bull Tr  1-2-2-2 
  3 Australian Terrier  1-1-0-1 
  1 Border Terrier  0-1-0-0 
  1 Cairn Terrier  0-0-1-0 
  1 Fox Terrier Smooth  0-1-0-0 
  1 Parson Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1 
  2 Russell Terrier  0-2-0-0 
  4 Scottish Terrier  1-2-1-0 
  2 Skye Terrier  1-0-1-0 
  8 West Highland White Tr 4-3-1-0

Ring 3 
Judge: Mrs K Hamel (14)

Ring 2 
Judge: Mrs M Jones(41)Toy Breeds  [20]

  3 Am Eskimo Dog:Toy  0-2-1-0 
  3 Cavalier King Charles 1-0-1-1 
  3 Chihuahua: Long Coat 1-1-0-1 
  1 Chinese Crested  1-0-0-0 
  7 Havanese  2-3-1-1 
  2 Pekingese  2-0-0-0 
  1 Pug   1-0-0-0 Toy Breeds  [14]

Ring 1  
Judge: Mrs B Wilson

Ring 2 
Judge: Mrs M McClintock (34)

Working Breeds  [2]
11:30  am   
  1 Eurasier   0-0-1-0 
  1 Rottweiler  0-1-0-0
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Reserve Best in Show 
Best in Show 

Best Puppy in Show

Sporting Breeds [59]

SPORTING GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy, 
Judge: S Norris-Jones

Hound  Breeds [26]

HOUND GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy, 

Judge: A Mills

Herding Breeds  [51]

Non Sporting Breeds  [34]

NON SPORTING GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy, 
Judge: S Norris-Jones

Judge: Mrs S Norris-Jones

TERRIER GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy, 

Judge: A Mills

Toy Breeds  [32]

TOY GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy, 

Judge: A Mills

Terrier Breeds [41]

HERDING GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy, 
Judge: S Norris-Jones

Ring 2  
Judge: Mrs A Mills  (99)

Ring 1  
Judge: Mrs S Norris-Jones (144)

9:00  am   
   3 Basset Hound  0-2-1-0 
   5 Whippet   2-3-0-0 
   4 Beagle   0-3-0-1 
  3 Petit Basset Griffon Vendeen 1-1-1-0 
  2 Afghan Hound  1-1-0-0 
  2 Deerhound Scottish  0-1-0-1 
  2 Greyhound  1-0-0-1 
  1 Otterhound  0-1-0-0 
  4 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-0-1-2

following Sporting Group  
  2 Min American Shepherd 0-1-1-0 
16 Shetland Sheepdog  4-9-3-0 
  2 Welsh Corgi Cardigan 1-0-1-0 
  4 Welsh Corgi Pembroke 1-3-0-0 
1:00  pm   
  2 Australian Cattle Dog  0-1-1-0 
  5 Australian Shepherd  2-2-0-1 
  3 Bearded Collie  0-2-0-1 
  2 Beauceron  0-1-1-0 
  1 Belgian Shepherd Dog 0-1-0-0 
  1 Berger Picard  1-0-0-0 
  2 Border Collie  1-1-0-0 
  3 Bouvier Des Flandres 1-0-0-2 
  3 Collie Rough  1-2-0-0 
  1 Finnish Lapphund  0-0-1-0 
  3 German Shepherd Dog 1-0-2-0 
  1 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0

10:00  am   
  5 Boxer   1-3-0-1 
  4 Bullmastiff  1-2-1-0 
  2 Cane Corso  0-2-0-0 
  8 Doberman Pinscher  4-3-0-1 
  1 Rottweiler  0-1-0-0 
  3 Bernese Mountain Dog 0-0-1-2 
  2 Leonberger  1-1-0-0 
  1 Newfoundland  0-0-1-0 
  6 Portuguese Water Dog 0-4-2-0 
  2 Samoyed  1-1-0-0 
  3 Siberian Husky  2-0-1-0

following Hound Group 
  3 Australian Terrier  1-1-0-1 
  1 Border Terrier  0-1-0-0 
 1 Cairn Terrier  1-0-0-0 
  1 Fox Terrier Smooth  0-1-0-0 
  1 Parson Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1 
  2 Russell Terrier  0-2-0-0 
  4 Scottish Terrier  1-2-1-0 
  2 Skye Terrier  1-0-1-0 
  8 West Highland White Tr 4-3-1-0 
  1 Airedale Terrier  0-0-0-1 
  4 Bull Terrier  2-2-0-0 
  3 Irish Terrier  1-1-1-0 
  1 Kerry Blue Terrier  1-0-0-0 
  2 Soft Coated Wheaten Tr 1-1-0-0 
  7 Staffordshire Bull Tr  1-2-2-2

following Herding Group  
  8 Poodle Standard  2-4-1-1 
  1 Dalmatian  0-0-0-1 
  3 Am Eskimo Dog:Miniature 2-1-0-0 
  3 Shih Tzu   0-1-2-0 
  4 Tibetan Spaniel  2-0-2-0 
  8 Boston Terrier  4-2-1-1 
  3 French Bulldog  1-0-0-2 
  3 Keeshond  1-0-1-1 
  1 Bulldog   0-1-0-0

1:00  pm   
  1 Am Eskimo Dog:Toy  0-0-1-0 
  3 Cavalier King Charles 1-0-1-1 
  3 Chihuahua: Long Coat 1-1-0-1 
  1 Chinese Crested  1-0-0-0 
  7 Havanese  2-3-1-1 
  3 Papillon   0-2-1-0 
  2 Pekingese  2-0-0-0 
  9 Pomeranian  6-2-1-0 
  1 Pug   1-0-0-0 
  1 Silky Terrier  0-0-0-1 
  1 Yorkshire Terrier  1-0-0-0

8:00  am   
   9 Pointer German S.H.  3-3-3-0 
11 Retriever Labrador  2-4-4-1 
  4 Vizsla Smooth Haired 1-1-2-0 
  5 Weimaraner  1-1-1-2 
  1 Retriever Chesapeake Bay 0-0-1-0 
  3 Retriever Flat-Coated  1-2-0-0 
11 Retriever Golden  2-5-3-1 
  7 Retriever N. S. Duck Tolling 0-3-1-3 
  1 Spaniel Irish Water  0-0-0-1 
  4 Lagotto Romagnolo  1-2-1-0 
  3 Spaniel English Cocker 1-1-1-0

WORKING GROUP 
Best in Group, Puppy, 

Judge: C Holmes

Working Breeds  [37]

Sunday August 8, 2021  (280) 
VICTORIA CITY KENNEL CLUB

Ring 3 
Judge: Mrs Mavis McClintock(37)


